

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF FLORIDA

CASE NO.: SC06-378

ALEX PAGAN

APPELLANT

VS.

STATE OF FLORIDA

APPELLEE

.....
ON APPEAL FROM THE CIRCUIT COURT OF THE SEVENTEENTH JUDICIAL
CIRCUIT, IN AND FOR BROWARD COUNTY, FLORIDA, (CRIMINAL DIVISION)
.....

ANSWER BRIEF OF APPELLEE

BILL McCOLLUM
Attorney General
Tallahassee, FL

Leslie T. Campbell
Assistant Attorney General
Florida Bar No.: 0066631
1515 N. Flagler Dr.; Ste. 900
West Palm Beach, FL 33401
Telephone (561) 837-5000
Facsimile (561) 837-5108

Counsel for Appellee

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS i

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES iii

PRELIMINARY STATEMENT 1

STATEMENT OF THE CASE AND FACTS..... 1

SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT 13

ARGUMENT..... 14

ISSUE I

PAGAN’S BRADY CLAIM REGARDING ALEX RAMIREZ'S
RESIDENCE IN TURTLE BAY AND HIS ASSOCIATION
WITH WILLIE GRAHAM (restated)..... 14

ISSUE II

PENALTY PHASE COUNSEL THOROUGHLY INVESTIGATED AND MADE
REASONED STRATEGIC DECISIONS THEREBY RENDERING
EFFECTIVE ASSISTANCE OF COUNSEL (restated) 27

ISSUE III

COUNSEL RENDERED EFFECTIVE ASSISTANCE REGARDING
CHALLENGING PAGAN’S PRIOR INDECENT ASSAULT CONVICTION
..... 68

ISSUE IV

THE COURT CORRECTLY DENIED THE BRADY CLAIM RELATED TO
KEITH JACKSON'S PLEA IN AN UNRELATED CASE (restated)
..... 73

ISSUE V

RELIEF WAS DENIED PROPERLY ON PAGAN'S CLAIM OF A
GIGLIO VIOLATION ARISING FROM KEITH JACKSON'S
TESTIMONY ABOUT HIS DADE CHARGES (restated) 78

ISSUES VI AND VII

RELIEF WAS DENIED PROPERLY ON CLAIMS OF COUNSEL'S
INEFFECTIVENESS, DENIAL OF CONFRONTATION RIGHTS, AND
PROSECUTORIAL MISCONDUCT SURROUNDING THE ALLEGED
EXCLUSION OF WANDA JACKSON'S DISCOVERY DEPOSITION
AND/OR TESTIMONY AS RAISED IN CLAIMS IV, VI, AND VII
BELOW (restated) 85

ISSUE VIII

THE SUMMARY DENIAL OF CLAIM VIII REGARDING COUNSEL'S
ALLEGED INEFFECTIVE CROSS-EXAMINATION OF DETECTIVE
PELUSO WAS PROPER (restated)..... 93

ISSUE IX

THE CLAIM COUNSEL'S CROSS-EXAMINATION OF KEITH JACKSON
WAS DEFICIENT WAS DENIED PROPERLY (restated)..... 97

CONCLUSION..... 100
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE 101
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE 101

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

Ake v. Oklahoma, 470 U.S. 69 (1985) 9, 32, 37

Allen v. State, 854 So. 2d 1255 (Fla. 2003) 23

Arbelaez v. State, 889 So. 2d 25 (Fla. 2005) 29

Asay v. State, 769 So. 2d 974 (Fla. 2000) 36, 61

Bolender v. Singletary, 16 F.3d 1547 (11th Cir.1994) 64

Brady. Boyd v. State, 910 So. 2d 167 (Fla. 2005)
10, 12, 13, 15, 16, 17, 18, 19, 22, 23, 24, 27, 74, 77, 78, 79, 80

Brady v. Maryland, 373 U.S. 83 (1962) 9, 14, 17

Brown v. Moore, 800 So. 2d 223 (Fla. 2001) 32

Bryan v. Dugger, 641 So. 2d 61 (Fla. 1994) 58

Burger v. Kemp, 483 U.S. 638 (1987) 58

Card v. Dugger, 911 F.2d 1494 (11th Cir. 1990) 58, 96

Card v. State, 497 So. 2d 1169 (Fla. 1986) 53

Chandler v. United States, 218 F.3d 1305 (11th Cir. 2000)
..... 54, 57, 73

Cherry v. State, 659 So. 2d 1069 (Fla. 1995) 30, 95

Cooper v. State, 856 So. 2d 969 (Fla. 2003) 93, 98

Darden v. Wainwright, 477 U.S. 168 (1986)(same) 58

Davis v. Singletary, 119 F.3d 1471 (11th Cir. 1997) 58

Davis v. State, 875 So. 2d 359 (Fla. 2003) 29, 30

Diaz v. Dugger, 719 So. 2d 865 (Fla. 1998) 74, 79, 88, 93, 98

Duest v. Dugger, 555 So. 2d 849 (Fla. 1990) 85, 93, 98

<u>Elledge v. Dugger</u> , 823 F.2d 1439 (11th Cir.), <u>modified on other grounds</u> , 833 F.2d 250 (11th Cir. 1987)	61
<u>Ferguson v. State</u> , 593 So. 2d 508 (Fla. 1992)	58
<u>Floyd v. State</u> , 808 So. 2d 175 (Fla. 2002)	96
<u>Francis v. Dugger</u> , 908 F.2d 696 (11th Cir. 1990)	64
<u>Freeman v. State</u> , 761 So. 2d 1055 (Fla. 2000)	16, 94
<u>Freeman v. State</u> , 858 So. 2d 319 (Fla. 2003)	29, 58, 69
<u>Gamble v. State</u> , 877 So. 2d 706 (Fla. 2004)	30
<u>Giglio v. U.S.</u> , 405 U.S. 150 (1972)	13, 78, 79, 80, 85
<u>Glock v. Moore</u> , 195 F.3d 625 (11th Cir. 1999)	58
<u>Gorham v. State</u> , 521 So. 2d 1067 (Fla. 1988)	16
<u>Grayson v. Thompson</u> , 257 F.3d 1194 (11th Cir. 2001)	58
<u>Guzman v. State</u> , 868 So. 2d 498 (Fla. 2003)	17, 78, 79
<u>Haliburton v. Singletary</u> , 691 So. 2d 466 (Fla. 1997)	58
<u>Hance v. Zant</u> , 981 F.2d 1180 (11th Cir. 1993)	58
<u>Hegwood v. State</u> , 575 So. 2d 170 (Fla. 1991)	23
<u>Hendricks v. Calderon</u> , 70 F.3d 1032 (9th Cir. 1995)	58
<u>Henry v. State</u> , 862 So. 2d 679 (Fla. 2003)	58, 59, 95
<u>Huff v. State</u> , 622 So. 2d 982 (Fla. 1993)	9
<u>Jones v. State</u> , 855 So. 2d 611 (Fla. 2003)	36, 61
<u>Kennedy v. State</u> , 547 So. 2d 912 (Fla. 1989)	30, 89
<u>Kyles v. Whitley</u> , 514 U.S. 419 (1995)	16
<u>Lambrix v. Singletary</u> , 72 F.3d 1500 (11th Cir. 1996)	58
<u>Lockett v. Ohio</u> , 438 U.S. 586 (1975)	63

<u>Lucas v. State</u> , 841 So. 2d 380 (Fla. 2003)	74
<u>Marek v. Singletary</u> , 62 F.3d 1295 (11th Cir. 1995)	58
<u>Maxwell v. Wainwright</u> , 490 So. 2d 927 (Fla. 1986)	30
<u>Mills v. Singletary</u> , 63 F.3d 999 (11th Cir. 1995)	58, 64
<u>Muhammad v. State</u> , 782 So. 2d 343 (Fla. 2001)	86, 91
<u>Occhicone v. State</u> , 768 So. 2d 1037 (Fla. 2000) 15, 16, 18, 67, 73	
<u>Pagan v. Florida</u> , 539 U.S. 919 (2003)	8
<u>Pagan v. State</u> , 830 So. 2d 792 (Fla. 2002) ...1, 7, 8, 18, 21, 25-27, 78, 85, 91, 95, 100	
<u>Parker v. State</u> , 904 So. 2d 370 (Fla. 2005)	32
<u>Patton v. State</u> , 784 So. 2d 380 (Fla. 2000)	30
<u>Ponticelli v. State</u> , 941 So. 2d 1073 (Fla. 2006)	79
<u>Porter v. Crosby</u> , 840 So. 2d 981 (Fla. 2003)	32
<u>Porter v. State</u> , 788 So. 2d 917 (Fla. 2001)	65
<u>Provenzano v. State</u> , 616 So. 2d 428 (Fla. 1993)	16
<u>Ragsdale v. State</u> , 720 So. 2d 203 (Fla. 1998)	98
<u>Reed v. State</u> , 875 So. 2d 415 (Fla. 2004)	29, 78
<u>Ring v. Arizona</u> , 536 U.S. 584 (2002)	8, 31
<u>Rivera v. State</u> , 717 So. 2d 477 (Fla. 1998)	95
<u>Rivera v. State</u> , 859 So. 2d 495 (Fla. 2003)	65
<u>Roberts v. State</u> , 568 So. 2d 1255 (Fla. 1990)	93, 98
<u>Rogers v. State</u> , 782 So. 2d 373 (Fla. 2001)	15, 17
<u>Rompilla v. Beard</u> , 545 U.S. 374 (2005)	54
<u>Rutherford v. State</u> , 727 So. 2d 216 (Fla. 1998)	53, 58, 62

<u>Sims v. State</u> , 754 So. 2d 657 (Fla. 2000)	29
<u>Smith v. State</u> , 606 So. 2d 641 (Fla. 1st DCA 1992)	90
<u>Spaziano v. Singletary</u> , 36 F.3d 1028 (11th Cir. 1994)	58
<u>Spencer v. State</u> , 615 So. 2d 688 (Fla. 1993)1, 6, 33-36, 39, 42, 44, 48, 49, 55, 57, 67, 68	
<u>Spencer v. State</u> , 842 So. 2d 52 (Fla. 2003)	91
<u>Squires v. State</u> , 558 So. 2d 401 (Fla. 1990)	64, 68
<u>State v. Bolender</u> , 503 So. 2d 1247 (Fla. 1987)	58, 59
<u>State v. Coney</u> , 845 So. 2d 120 (Fla. 2003)	54-56, 59, 74
<u>State v. DiGuilio</u> , 491 So. 2d 1129 (Fla. 1986)	79
<u>State v. Riechmann</u> , 777 So. 2d 342 (Fla. 2000)	29
<u>State v. Sireci</u> , 502 So. 2d 1221 (Fla. 1987)	60, 61
<u>Stephens v. State</u> , 748 So. 2d 1028 (Fla. 1999)	15
<u>Stewart v. State</u> , 801 So. 2d 59 (Fla. 2001)	68, 70, 73
<u>Strickland v. Washington</u> , 466 U.S. 668-89 (1984) 9, 11-13, 28-32, 34, 37, 51, 57, 62, 65-66, 68, 72, 88, 92, 93-94, 97, 99	
<u>Strickler v. Greene</u> , 119 S. Ct. 1936 (1999)	15, 16
<u>Suggs v. State</u> , 923 So. 2d 419 (Fla. 2005)	79
<u>Thompkins v. State</u> , 872 So. 2d 230 (Fla. 2003)	75, 77
<u>Tompkins v. Dugger</u> , 549 So. 2d 1370 (Fla. 1989)	64
<u>Tompkins v. Moore</u> , 193 F.3d 1327 (11th Cir 1999)	64
<u>U.S. v. Agurs</u> , 427 U.S. 97 (1976).....	16, 23
<u>Valle v. State</u> , 778 So. 2d 960 (Fla. 2001)	30
<u>Van Poyck v. State</u> , 694 So. 2d 686 (Fla. 1997)	53
<u>Way v. State</u> , 760 So. 2d 903 (2000).....	15, 16, 75, 77

Wiggins v. Smith, 539 U.S. 510 (2003) . 31, 34, 36, 37, 52, 54, 59
Williams v. Taylor, 529 U.S. 362 (2000) 7, 31, 76
Woods v. State, 531 So. 2d 79 (Fla. 1988) 36, 53, 62

STATUTES

Fla. R. App. P. 9.210(a)(2) 101
Fla. R. of Crim. P. 3190(j) 88
Fla. Stat. § 90.614 92
